BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 172158 §
issued to JASON JOEL SPENRATH § ORDER
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On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 172158, issued to JASON
JOEL SPENRATH, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and
hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill Junior College, Hillsboro,
Texas, on May 14, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on June 24, 1999.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

Goodall-Witcher Healthcare Foundation
Clifton, Texas

07/99 - 08/01 LVN
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

06/00 - 07/00 LVN Lake Whitney Medical Center
Whitney, Texas

09/01 - 01/03 LVN Integrated Health Services of Arlington
Arlington, Texas

2/03 - 7/03 Unknown

08/03 - 08/04 LVN Medical Staffing Network
Fort Worth, Texas

08/04 - 07/06 LVN Harris Methodist HEB Hospital
Bedford, Texas

08/06 - 04/07 LVN Visiting Nurse Association Home Health Care
Dallas, Texas

07/06 - 07/07 LVN Med Care at Home
Bedford, Texas

08/07 - 10/07 Unknown

11/07 - 08/08 LVN Meridian Manor

' Meridian, Texas

09/08 - 02/09 Unknown

03/09 - Current Not employed in Nursing

6. On or about October 13, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board
of Nursing, Austin, Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order,
dated October 13, 2008, are attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this order.

7. On or about April 23, 2009, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on October 13, 2008. Non-compliance is the
result of his failure to enroll in a residential treatment program as required by the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). Stipulation number three (3) of the Agreed Order
dated October 13, 2008, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all the requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas current."
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10.

11.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states:

"When my license was stipulated in October 2008, I had been unemployed for two months
and only recently began working again.

I'explained this to my case worker, but she was either unable or unwilling to find a financial
solution I could afford. I was able to pay the $350 fine in Jan. 2009, and began out-patient
treatment in Feb. 2009, however the monthly testing fees and mileage costs became
overwhelming. Because of financial restrictions, I was unable to attend the almost daily
meetings at the Freeman Center located 36 miles from my home. The Freeman Center then
reported me non-compliant to TPAPN and without having any personal knowledge of my
circumstances, it was ordered I enroll in an in-patient treatment program.

Inpatient treatment would have hindered my ability to find gainful employment as well as
housing difficulties. | am employed now in a non-nursing position and can meet the financial
requirements of the program I was able to then."

Respondent, by his signature to this Order, expresses his desire to voluntarily surrender his
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 172158, heretofore issued to
JASON JOEL SPENRATH, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.
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5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Oécupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Vocational License Number 172158, heretofore issued to JASON JOEL

SPENRATH, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title

"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "L VN" or wear any insignia identifying
himself as a vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a

vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

172158:119
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the

Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed

to me.
Signed this v day of D(‘A'Obm ,2010 .
Sworn to and subscribed before me this l&l; day of Oct ,2010 .

[ CAROLYN BOWERS
? MY G645 0N EUPIRES
Pebrusiy §, 2044

Notary Public in and for the State of | EAPCS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License

Number 172158, previously issued to JASON JOEL SPENRATH.

Effective this _19th day of _ October ,20_10 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § 'AGREED
License Number 172158 §
issued to JASON JOEL SPENRATH §

ORDER -

On this day the Texas Board of ‘Nu‘rsing, hereinafter .referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JASON J OEL SPENRATH, Vocational Nurse License Number 17221'58,
hereinafter réferred to as Respondent. ' |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondént' may.have'
violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Resnondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on August 18, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representatlon by counsel, mformal conference notxce and hearing, and
‘ agreed t0 the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. -

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill Junior College, Hillsboro,
Texas, on May 14, 1999. Respondent was hcensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on June 24, 1999.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

1999 - 2000 LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare Foundation
' Clifton, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

2000 - 2001 LVN Lake Whitney Medical Center
~ Whitney, Texas '
2001 - 2003 LVN Integrated Health Services of Arlington
Arlington, Texas
2003 - 2004 LVN Medical Staffing Network
' Fort Worth, Texas '
2004 - 2006 LVN Harris Methodist HEB Hospital
‘Bedford, Texas
2006 -2007 LVN Visiting Nurse Association Home Health Care
Dallas, Texas
2007 - present _unknbwn |
6. Atthe time of the initial incident, Respondeni was employed asa Licensed Vocational Nurse

with Harris Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately two (2) years. : :

7. On or about July 16,2006, July 22, 2006 and July 23, 2006, while employed with Harris
Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford, Texas, Respondent removed Morphine and Zofran from -
the Pyxis medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to accurately and/or
.completely document its administration in the patient's medical record and/or nurse's notes,

as follows:
Date Patient MR# Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System . | Medication Nurses Notes
' Record - v Administration
Time and Quantity Record

7-16-06 433082 Morphine 4mg IV x 4 Morphvine Sulfate 10mg No Entry No Entry
prn cont. pain 0404 (1)

7-16-06 | 368100 . Morphine4 mg IV x 2 Morphine Sulfate 4mg Morphine 4mg No Entry
pra cont. pain 0422 (3) - ' 0411 (1)

7-16-06 368100 Morphine 4mg IV x 2 Morphine Sulfate 4mg Morphine 4mg No Entry
prn cont. pain 0422 (3) 0424 (1)

7-16-06 368100 Morphine 4mg IV x 2 Morphing Sulfate 4mg No Entry No Entry
prn.cont. pain 0422 (3)

7-16-06 64630 Morphine 4mg IV x 2 Morphine Sulfate 4mg 0720 - charted by | No Entry
pra pain . 0640 (1) o | another nurse ’ .
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7-22-06 439478 No Order Morphine' Sulfite 2mg . No Entry No Entry
2354 (1) ‘
7-22-06 439478 No Order Morphine Sulfate 4mg No Entry No Entry
2354 (1) ‘ .
7-23-06 183727 Morphine 4mg IV x 2 Morphine Sulfate 4mg No Entry No Entry
. 0209 (1)
7-23-06 183727 Zofran 4mg [V Ondansetroancl‘t%mg No Entry No Entry
. 0209 (1)
7-23-06 368398 Morphine 10 mg Morphine Sulfate 10mg No Entry 0315 - medicated
0404 (1) per Dr. orders

Respondent’s conduct was hkely to injure the patients in that subsequent care glvers would
rely on her documentation to further medicate the patients which could result in an overdose
and placed the hospital in violation of Chapters 481 (Controlled Substances Act) and 483
(Dangerous Drugs Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code..

172158:119

8. On or about July 16, 2006, July 22, 2006 and July 23, 2006, while employed with Harris
Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford, Texas, Respondent removed Morphine and Zofran from
the Pyxis medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to follow facility policy and
procedure regarding the proper wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as
follows: :

Date Patient MR# . Physician's Order Medication Dispensing Medication Nurses Notes TWast,a'ge )
: -System Record “Administration ' :
’ Time and Quantity Record
7-16-06 433082 Morphine 4mg [V x | Morphine Sulfate 10mg | .No Entry No Entry Not
) 4 pra cont. pain 0404 (1) . Documented
7-16-06 368100 Morphine 4mg IV x | Morphine Sulfate 4mg No Entry No Enu"y Not
2 prn cont, pain 0422 (3) . Documented
7-22-06 439478 No Order ‘Morphine Sulfate 2mg No Entry No Entry. _Not ‘
- 2354 (1) ) B Documented
7-22-06 439478 No Order Morphibe Sulfate4mg | No Entry No Entry ”Not
: 2354 (1) ' Documented
7-23-06 463355 Morphine 4-10mg Morphine Sulfate 4mg Morpﬁinc 2mg 0234 - pain Not
~ : v o114 (1) 0234 8/10 RLQ Documented
abd, S
medicated per
orders
7-23-06 183727 Morphine 4mg IV x | Morphine Sulfate 4mg . No Entry. No EntryA Not
2 0209 (1) . | Documented
7-23-06 | 183727 Zofran 4mg IV Ondansetron Hel 4mg No Entry No Entry Not
0209 (1) ' . Documented
7-23-06 368398 Morphine 10 mg Morphine Sulfate 10mg | No Entry. 0315 - Not
S 0404 (1) medicated per | Documented
Dr. orders
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Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapters 481 (Controlled Substances Act) and 483 (Dangerous Drugs Act) of
the Texas Health and Safety Code of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

On or about July 22, 2006, while employed with Harris Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford,
Texas, Respondent removed Morphine Sulfate from the Pyxis medication dispensing system
for Patient Medical Record Number 439478, without a valid physician’s order, as follows:

Date

Patient MR# Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System | Medication Nurses Notes )
Record Administration
Time and Quantity Record

7-22-06

439478 No Order Morphine Suifate 2mg No Entry No Entry
2354 (1)

7-22-06

439478 ~ No Order : Morphine Sulfate 4mg No Entry No Entry
: 2354 (1) : j

10.

1.

12.

Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely.to‘ injure the
patient in that the administration of Morphine without a physician’s order could result in the
patient suffering from adverse reactions. ‘ '

On or about July 16, 2006, July 22, 2006 and July.23, 2006, while employed with Harris
Methodist HEB Hospital, Bedford, Texas, Respondent misappropriated, or failed to take
precautions to prevent such misappropriation of, Morphine and Zofran from the facility and
patients thereof, Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patient;-of the
cost of the medications.

On or about April 30, 2007, while employed with Visiting Nurse Association Home Health -
Care, Dallas, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that he
produced a specimen for a random drug screen which resulted positive for Cocaine.
Possession of Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Vocational Nurse, while subject to
call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes
in the patient's conditions, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger. ' ’

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding F indings of Fact was reportable under

* the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

13

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

" impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

14.

- Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Numbers Seven (7) :to Eleven (11)

dependency.

resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicalg.
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15. Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(b)(9),(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1 )(C)&(I)(D) and
217.12(1)(A),(4),(5),(6)(G)(10)(A),(10)(B),(10)(C),(10)(D)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
. Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 172158,
heretofore issued to JASON JOEL SPENRATH, 1ncludmg revocation of Respondent's
license to practlce nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED‘that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a ﬁme as is reqﬁire& for RESPONDENT to successfully corhplete the =

- Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): |

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license 1ssued to JASON JOEL
SPENRATH, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for éppropriate notation.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within for’ty-ﬁvo (45)Ldays following the date of entry
of this final Order, épply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of éntry

of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN partivc_ipation.agroeme'nt,}~ which SHALL include
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_ payment of a non-refundable pazticipation fee in the nmount of three hundred ﬁftyﬁ\;e hundred
dollars ($350) payable to TPAPN.
(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.
| 3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of ~the TPAPN
pat'ticipation agreement during its terrn and SHALL keep nislicense to practice nursing in the State |
_of Texas current.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of -
Nursmg of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement. '
* ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupattons Code, Section §§301 .OQI et seq., the
ARules and Regnlations Relating to' Nur_se Education, Licensute and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE §211.1 et t'eq. and this Order. _
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED th‘atvthis. Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's -rnul'tistate liCensute privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license-is
encunxbered by this Order, 'Respondent may not work (\mtside the State of Texas pursuantto a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nutsing and the

- Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fall to comply’ thh this '

Order or the terms of the participation agreement ‘with the TPAPN such noncompliance W1ll result o

in further. diseiplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT’S.;;CERTIF ICATION

I'understand that I have the nghtto legal counsel prior to si gﬁihg this Agreed Order.

I waive representation bby counsel. I have rc%cWed this Order. I neither ‘admit nor deny ihe
violations aileged herein. ‘I do zicknowledge ;bssessing a diagnosis that.{vczlcems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signaturc on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of LaQ, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Ordcr‘
to obtain disposition of the all'egations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review ofthis Order. 1 understand thct thlS Ordef becomes
effectwe upon acceptance by the Executlve D1rector on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursmg, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and ¢onditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigatibn and disci-plinar-y-'sancti@n—-»ine-luding revocation of my license

to practice vocatxonal nursing in the State of Texas asa consequence of my noncomphance

Slgned thls &dayof oA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15 day of &p}embu' , 2008 .

SEAL ~ ﬁ(mck . %\AN\'Q'@)(

" Notary Public in "and for the State of ’r(’)(q_s

UM e el
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the EXécutive Director, on behalfofthe
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 25"

day of _September , 2008 , by JASON JOEL SPENRATH, Vocational Nurse License Number
172158, and said Order is final.

' , Entered and effective this _13th day of _October , 2008 .
awtitng, _
\\\‘5 0 F Ny Q‘;”/ : . ,
AR SRR ' N ‘ .
Z0is e = Katherine A. Thomas, MN,RN .
i N Executive Director on behalf
S of said Board
‘o.-".:@\\\:\s . ’

\
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